
The University of Maine
DigitalCommons@UMaine

Maine Town Documents Maine Government Documents

1922

Annual Report of the Town Officers of the Town of
Lincolnville for the Year Ending Mar. 1, 1922
Lincolnville (Me.)

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu/towndocs

This Report is brought to you for free and open access by DigitalCommons@UMaine. It has been accepted for inclusion in Maine Town Documents by
an authorized administrator of DigitalCommons@UMaine. For more information, please contact um.library.technical.services@maine.edu.

Repository Citation
Lincolnville (Me.), "Annual Report of the Town Officers of the Town of Lincolnville for the Year Ending Mar. 1, 1922" (1922). Maine
Town Documents. 4580.
https://digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu/towndocs/4580

https://digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu?utm_source=digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu%2Ftowndocs%2F4580&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
https://digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu/towndocs?utm_source=digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu%2Ftowndocs%2F4580&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
https://digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu/megov?utm_source=digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu%2Ftowndocs%2F4580&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
https://digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu/towndocs?utm_source=digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu%2Ftowndocs%2F4580&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
https://digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu/towndocs/4580?utm_source=digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu%2Ftowndocs%2F4580&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
mailto:um.library.technical.services@maine.edu


ANNUAL REPORT
of the Selectmen, Treasurer 

and Superintendent of Schools
-OF T H E -

Town of Lincolnville A

For the Year Ending

M ARCH  1, 1922

CAM DEN H ERALD PRINT 
Camden, Maine





ANNUAL REPORT
o f  the T O W N  OFFICERS o f  the

Town of Lincolnville

For the Year Ending 

MAR. 1, 1922

CAM DEN H ERALD  PRINT
Camden, Maine

r.U" 2 0 1922



Selectmen's Report

V A LU A TIO N  OF TOW N A P R IL  1, 1921

Resident real estate $215,865 00
Non-resident real estate 104,715 00

Total real estate $320,580 00
Resident personal estate $67,885 00
Non-resident personal estate 6,065 00

73,950 00
Total valuation $394,530 00

Number o f  polls taxed, 241 at $2.50 each.
Num ber o f  polls not taxed, 47.
Rate o f  taxation $37.00 per thousand.

A PPRO PR IA TIO N S 1921
Schools $2,350 00
Incidentals 700 00
Support o f poor 400 00
Schoolhouse repairs 200 00
School books 75 00
H ighways and bridges 2,500 00
State aid road 533 00
Cutting cherry trees 5 00
Road patrol 752 00
Interest on bridge loan 200 00
Principal on bridge loan 470 00
Tem porary loan 2,000 00
Tuition 760 00
M oving Youngtow n school house 100 00
Graveling hill near Carver’ s Cor. 30 00



0 41 ^ 5'

3

Memorial Day 20 00
Breaking roads, winter 100 00
State tax 2,015 12
County tax 1,434 58
Overlay 555 41

Total commitment $15,200 11
Supplementary 41 06

$15,241 17
SCHOOLS

Grace Mahoney, 3 terms, Miller $ 450 00
Louise Dyer, 3 terms, Center 540 00
Belle Russ, asst. 1 term, Center 72 00
Nina Jones, asst. 1 term, Center 80 00
Jessie Young, 1 term, Youngtown 144 00
Margie Dodge, 2 terms, Youngtown 210 00
Mrs. Claude Heal, board 2 terms, Youngtown 105 00
W inifred Young, 2 terms, Beach 304 00
Colin Coombs, 1 term, Beach 165 00
Alice Drinkwater, 1 term, Hills 160 00
Lophema Berry, 2 terms, Hills 220 00
M arguerite Cilley, board 2 terms, Hills 100 00

Total teaching and board $2,550 00 r
C O N V EYA N C E

Allie Crooker $280 00
Austin K night 100 00 -
Harry Moody 24 00
Roy Foster 216 00
Leigh Richards 110 00
James Manning 70 00
Samuel Nutt 12 00
Fred Dickey 18 00
A m y Delehante, board 22 40

$852 40



FU EL
B. B. Warner, Beach $ 44 00
F. K. Collemer, Beach 1 25
L. L. Richards, Youngtow n 20 25
Austin Knight, Youngtow n 3 75
Austin Knight, Center 5 65
Austin Knight, Miller 2 00
0 . W. Gould, Hills 31 25
L. L. Richards, Center 10 00
A. M. Ross, Center 7 25
A. M. Ross, Center, 1920 13 28
A. M. Ross, Center, 1922 19 00

$157 68
JAN ITO R SERVICE

Grace Mahoney, Miller $ 2 50
Louise Dyer, Center 2 50
W inifred Young, Beach 2 50
A lice Drinkwater, Hills 1 25
Jessie Young, Youngtow n 1 25
Lophem a Berry, Hills 1 25
Margie Dodge, Youngtow n 1 25
David Heal, Jr., Center 5 00
Rachel Gould, Hills 5 00
Clifton Dickey, Miller 5 00
Lloyd Pitcher, Beach 5 00
Millard Crooker, Youngtow n 5 50

$ 38 00
Total for schools $3,598 08

Appropriated by town $2,350 00
Received from  State 1,113 38

----------------- $3,463 38
Overdrawn $ 134 70

S ’

f



SCHOOLHOUSE REPAIRS

Vesta Young, Youngtown $ 4 00
F. K. Collemer, Beach 26 20
Heal & Young, Youngtown 50 00
Austin Knight, Center 6 50
Grover Drinkwater, Hills 3 75
O. W. Gould, Hills 5 00
S. E. Churchill, Youngtown 11 00
Fred Leadbetter, Youngtown 8 25
A. M. Ross, 1920 Center 3 18
A. M. Ross, Center 8 93
Richard Lermond, Miller 9 50

$136 31
Appropriated by town $200 00
Unexpended $ 63 69

SCHOOL BOOKS AN D  SUPPLIES

Benj. H. Sanborn & Co. $ 10 15
Am erican Book Co. 25 06
Ginn & Co. 6 09
J. L. Hammett & Co., paper 4 95
Edward E. Babb & Co. 61 53__________

$107 78
Appropriated by town $ 75 00

Overdrawn $ 32 78
HIGH SCHOOL TUITION

E. M. Conference Seminary $ 90 00
City o f  Belfast 90 00
Town o f Camden 660 00
Hampden Academ y 85 00

$885 00



Appropriated by town $760 00
Received from  State 500 00

  $1,260

Unexpended $ 375

IN CID EN TALS

Community Hall Corp., use o f  kitchen $ 2
Smith & Sale, assessors books 11
Loring, Short & Harmon, assessors books 9
Lena Rankin, Supt. o f Schools 163
F. K. Collemer, S. S. Com., 1920 . 5
Camden Pub. Co., reports 45
Fred Amborn, posting alewive notices 1
C. E. Dearborn, axle grease
C. E. Dearborn, disinfection Fred Frohock 3
C. E. Dearborn, health officer 2
Chas. Brackett, care o f  Maria Dean lot 2
Arne Knight, care o f Austin D. K night lot 20
Arne Knight, care o f  Fletcher lot 5
I. O. Eugley, repair o f  hearse wheel 6
Loring, Short & Harmon, clerk books 10
Guy Carver, speed signs 2
L. S. Russ, draw ing juror 1
L. S. Russ, repairing road machine and grader 5
Tranquility Grange Corp., use o f  hall 10
Boynton’ s Pharmacy, fum igating candles 3
Dr. Green, fum igating W orthings 5
W. W. Blaza & Son, damage to truck 3
H. A. Miller, service as election clerk 4
L. S. Russ, service as ballot clork 4
Earl C. Young, service as ballot clerk 2
0 . E. Ames, service as ballot clerk 2
Winfield Young, service as election clerk 4
Lucy Knight, storing hearse 5

00
00

50
10
25
32
00
00
00
59
50
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
50
00
00
20
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00



Charles Stevens, posting warrants 7 50
S. J. Moody, storing hearse 1 75
Dunton & Morse, advice 2 00
Registry o f  Deeds, record in g ' 52
J. H. Peavey, truancy 75
A. M. Ross, S. S. Com. 1920-21 10 00
Richard Lermond, S. S. Com. 1920-21 10 00
C. E, Dearborn, telephone Board o f  Health 25
A gnes Eugley, board officers 10 00
I. O. Eugley, service as selectman 150 00
I. O. Eugley, postage, tel. 9 35
H. A. Dean, service as selectman, etc. 80 00
George Nichols, service as selectman 75 00
George Nichols, service as notary public 2 50
L. C. Rankin, service as clerk 9 00
L. C. Rankin, exp., postage and blanks 5 50
L. C. Rankin, rec. births, deaths and marriages 15 25
A. M. Ross, collector 175 00
A. M. Ross, treasurer 25 00

$926 33
Appropriated by town $700 00
Received from  burial funds 27 00

$727 00

Overdrawn $199 33

SUPPORT OF POOR
t

Lydia Stevens, care o f Chas. Pendleton 12 00
J. H. Peavey, prayer, Chas, Pendleton 2 00
Charles Swan, casket, Chas. Pendleton 45 00
L. S. Russ, burial Chas. Pendleton 10 00
Eugene Stevens, M .D ., operating Mrs. J. Manning 41 50 
Stanley Cilley, trip to Belfast, Mrs. J. Manning 4 00 
Grace M cKinney, care Lizzie Duncan 192 00



Fred Dickey, to Belfast, Lizzie Duncan 2 50
A. M. Ross, supplies Jennie Manning 42 86
Jennie Manning, support 62 00
A. F. Green, M. D., call on Lizzie Duncan 7 00

$420 86
Appropriated by town $400 00
R ec ’d from  Chas. Pendleton est. ' 43 50
R ec ’d from  James Manning 20 00

$463 50
Unexpended $ 42 64
H. A. ELMS, 1920, TU RN ED  TO A. M. ROSS, COL.
Martin Athearn $ 3 90
Henry Heard ’ 24 00
Everett Greer 6 00
Chas. Stevens 1 80
Burleigh Ordway 1 80
Fred M oody 10 70
W. S. K night 6 90
S. J. M oody 1 05
John Brown 3 60
Gilbert W ellman 9 00
Dana Proctor 8 00
H. A. Elms 10 30
Sidney Kimball 1 35
H. A. Lassell 6 33
I. O. Eugley 1 00
L. A. K night 8 39

ORDERS D R A W N
S. J. M oody $ 11 90
John Johnson 12 00
Camden Lum ber & Fuel Co. 5 88

$104 12

$29 78



NORTH ERN  SECTION

Expended by Grover Drinkwater:

0 . W. Gould $ 60
Grover Drinkwater 108 00
Stanley Cilley 31 80
Will Ballard 3 90
W alter Clark 6 30
Am os Mahoney 2 70
Harold Dean 9 00
Hollis Dean 14 70
Frank Tower 15 00

$192 00

ORDERS D R A W N

G. C Drinkwater $12 30
Frank Tow er 5 40
Harold Drinkwater 22 80
Stanley Cilley 60

  $41 10
Total expended— Drinkwater $233 10

Expended by R. J. Lerm ond:

L. S. Russ $ 6 40
C. A. Stevens 1 95
Donald W iley 2 40
Hollis Dean 1 8 10
J. C. Pottle 3 00
Clarence Mahoney 1 80
Henry Heard 3 60
R. J. Lerm ond 151 88
E verett Morse 30 60



Milton Hills $ 9 48
R. J. Lermond 143 26
Am os Mahoney 9 70
Fred Dickey 9 00
Stanley Gray 2 70
Frank Dickey 7 40
Earl Young 3 60
Horace Robbins 4 25
W . A. Dickey 2 70
Arne K night 60
Hollis Dean 5 70
R. S. Knight, nails 3 02
W ill-Fletcher, on patrol 22 05

--------- $223 46
Total expended by Lermond $433 19
Total expended in northern section $666 29

W AD SW O RTH  A N D  C A N A L BRIDGES

Frank Tower $ 5 40
Cranston Dean 4 50
Grover Drinkwater 17 55
Cora Hills, lighting 2 10
M. B. Hills, plank 79 10
H. A. Dean 83 19
Chas. Brackett 14 00
Harold Dean 18 15
L. L. Clark, stringers 21 92
M. H. Cilley 2 00

$247 91



Frank Alexander, repairing derrick $ 3 50
F. N. Patten, granite 10 00
Wm. Fletcher 21 00
Leland Nickerson 25 95

  $60 45
Total on bridge $308 36

W ESTERN  SECTION 

Expended by R. A. Libby:

Fletcher Martin $12 15
S. P. Martin 5 40
A. A. W entworth ' 14 00
R. A . L ibby 4 05

Total expended by Libby $35 60

Expended by R. M. M oody:
I

A. A . W entworth $ 1 00
Chas. M arriner 8 10

> Elm er Dean 8 55
Fletcher Martin 16 20
Sidney Martin 8 10
R. M. M oody 29 32
L. L. Clark, lumber 5 16

$76 43

ORDERS D R A W N

Richard M oody $ 2 10
Chas. Marriner 2 10

  $4 20
Total expended by M oody $80 63



W. H. Pendleton $56 40
Clifford Pendleton 7 65
Merrill Brown 7 80
J. H. Peavey 18 90
A.. P. K night 1 50

Total expended by Peavey $92 25

Expended by John C. Johnson:

J. H. Thomas $ 11 70
H. A. Lassell 3 30
J. C. Johnson 51 30
Gilbert Wellman 37 80
Merrill Brown ' 6 45
Martin Athearn 1 80
Alden Allen, gravel 2 00
I. O. Eugley 16 85

$131 20
ORDERS D R A W N

Lisle W entworth $26 70
John Johnson 30 60
Benj. W entworth 5 50

  $62 80
‘ Total expended by Johnson $194 00

Expended by R. W. Hardy:

R. W. Hardy $ 7 95
Carl Hardy 6 00
Harold Hardy 3 75
Roy Am es 4 80
Henry Y oung 6 00
M. A. Gross 2 40



Richard Crooker 2 40
Fred Hardy 10 80
Jerre Young 1 80
R. W. Warren 90

$46 80

ORDERS DRAW N

A tto Gross 4 80
Jerre Y oung 60

  $ 5 40
Total expended by Hardy $52 20

Expended by W. O. M athews:

A. P. Allen $ 17 55
Geo. Estey 3 45
I. O. Eugley 33 30
S. J. Kimball 3 90
Raymond Libby 1 35
Arthur L ibby 11 40
S. P. Martin 2 70
W . O. M athews  ̂ 35 80
H erbert Simmons 12 30
Gilbert Wellman 5 40
Earl W iley 30 95
Ralph W iley 2 70
Joseph W iley 2 70
Ralph W iley • 1 20
W. O. M athews 1 50
Joseph W iley 2 70
Earl W iley 13 80

' $ 19 20



Burton Heal $23 80
Sidney Martin 6 75
Albert W entworth 13 18
Caleb Foster 16 76
Russell Heal 2 02

Total expended by Heal $ 62 51
Total expended in western section 699 89

SOUTHERN SECTION
Expended by Fred E. Frohock:

F. E. Frohock $16 00
0 . E. Keene 5 70
C. A. Frohock 10 35
A. I. Young 1 35
E. A. Collemer 1 20
O. E. French 90
George Nichols 40
William Kobs 30

$36 20
ORDERS DRAW N  

Fred Frohock $29 50
M elville Dearborn 20 70

$50 20
Total expended by Frohock 86 40

Expended by George W. Collemer:
Chester Dean $11 70
Fred Mitchell 20 25
A i Young 40 50
M. A. Carver 1 35
W. P. McCobb, gravel ' 2 25
Geo. W. Collemer 17 48

Total expended by Collemer $93 53



Fred Amborn $ 4 15
Edward Drinkwater 90
Lewis Drinkwater 90
E. E. Drinkwater 13 20
James Manning 90
Chas. Frohock 9 60

Total expended by Drinkwater $29 65

Expended by George Nichols:
O. E. Keene $ 9 84
W. J. Monroe 10 50
H. G. Thurlow 3 82

' W. H. Maloon 3 00
W. A. Young 9 60
M. A. Carver 6 75
Fred Frohock 1 05
C. A. Frohock 14 85
Fred Mitchell 1 35
A i Y oung 5 40

$66 16
ORDERS D R A W N  

Leroy Oxton 2 70
Total expended by Nichols $68 86

Expended by R. W. Hardy:

R. W. Hardy $44 51
Harold Hardy 14 25
W. A. Y oung 6 60
M. M. Jamieson 1 20
Carl Hardy 2 40
Ernest Heal • 90



/

Ernest Heal ’ $1 80
Milton Jamieson 14 40
John Freeman 10 00
George Cameron, tub 3 00
R. W. Hardy 4 50
W infield Y oung 2 50
Parker Dean 2 40

$38 60
Total expended by Hardy 108 46

Expended by L. C. Rankin:

Kenneth Calderwood $ 8 45
A. B. Crooker 16 30
Fred Heal 23 95
Frank Rackliffee '17 70
Willard Drinkwater • 22 00
R oger Heal 16 50
Leo Crooker 8 45
M. M. Brown 1 1 35
Fred Young 22 50
Orris Y oung 2 70
L. Rankin 46 95

$186 8J
ORDERS D R A W N

Kenneth Calderwood $1 00
Leo Crooker 1 00
W. J. Thayer  5 J 0

$ 7 10



E. A. Collemer $38 76
Fred Frohock 13 50
Augustus Kobs 2 40
Wm. Kobs 2 40
W. P. McCobb, gravel 1 90

$58 96
ORDERS DRAW N  

W. P. M cCobb $2 55
Melville Dearborn 2 93
E. A. Collemer 4 65

$ 10 13
Total expended by Collemer 69 09
Total expended in southern section 649 94

SID E W ALK S
O. E. Am es $3 53
Russell Am es 3 08
W. J. Monroe, plank 5 01
J. R. Heal 8 25
Herbert Heal, gravel - 90

Total expended on sidewalks $20 77

Expended, old work, 1920 $133 90
by Eugley 699 89
by Dean 666 29
by Nichols 649 94
on sidewalk 20 77 ’
Canal & W adsworth, bridges 308 36

Total expended on highw ays $2,479 15

Appropriated by town $2,500 00
Received, Rajph W iley, overpaid 6 00

l a ,  506 00
Unexpended 26 85



SNOW  W ORK

L. S. Russ, use o f  field $10 00
Milton Jamieson, 1920 2 70

$ 12 70
Appropriated by town 100 00
Unexpended 87 30

Special appropriation near Carver’ s Corner:

Expended by Fred E. Frohock $28 95
Appropriated by town 30 00
Unexpended 1 05

STATE A ID  ROAD

Expended by Fred H ardy: 1

Guy Y oung $117 00
George Hardy 111 90
R. W . Hardy 85 80
S. J. M oody 85 80
W . S. K night 58 80
W ill F letcher 68 60
W . A . Y oung 50 10
Charles Brackett ' 62 87
Carroll Heal 43 80
Jerry Y oung 58 65
Benson Hall 46 80
H enry Y oung 49 35
Joe W . Y oung 55 95
Otto Gross 22 95
W . F. Packard 23 70
Harold H ardy 16 50
Carl Hardy 15 60
Richard Crooker 15 90
Roy Am es 5 40



Fred Hardy 65 66
Fred Hardy, gravel and supplies 130 90
W. E. Dornan, granite 20 00
Berger M fg. Co. 49 40

Expended by town $1,261 43
Expended by State ' 21 84

Cost o f  road $1,283 27
Appropriated by town $533 00
A pportioned by State 708 89
Joint fund $1,241 89
Over expended 41 38

ROAD PATRO L

Appropriated by town $752 00
State’ s requisition 696 67
Unexpended 55 33

CUTTING C H ERRY TREES

Appropriated by town $5 00
Unexpended 5 00

M EM O RIAL D A Y

Appropriated by town $20 00
Paid W. H. K night 20 00

M OVING YOU N G TOW N  SCHOOLHOUSE

Appropriated by town $100 00
Paid B . H. Paul 100 00

IN TEREST ON BRIDGE LOAN

City National Bank, Belfast $102 76
A. H. Miller & Son 25 00



Hollis Dean 12 50
Harold Dean 12 50
Cranston Dean 7 50
Bertha Dean 5 00

T ota l, $165 26
Appropriated by town 200 00
Unexpended 34 74

BRIDGE LOANS P R IN C IPA L

Paid H. A. Dean $1,000 00
Appropriated by town 470 00
Over expended $530 00

IN TEREST ON TE M PO R A R Y  LOAN S

A. H. Miller & Son $ 54 00
Parker Dean 115 00
A . F. Hahn Estate 332 30
No appropriation ■ $501 30

TE M PO R A R Y  LOAN S

A. F. Hahn Estate $1,300 00
Parker Dean 1,000 00

Total $2,300 00
Appropriated by town 2,000 00
Overdrawn 300 00

ABATE M E N TS

H. A. Lassell, poll tax, too old • $2 50
Chas. French, “  2 50
B. B. W arner, “  “  2 50
Henry Heard, “  2 50
Heirs o f  Chas. Pendleton, Trap 5 00



J. H. Peavey, over valuation 93
Ella Pendleton, “  55
Milton Hills, auto and poll tax paid in Belfast 24 70 
Ben Dunton, poll tax, died 2 50
Jam es Manning, poor 5 76
W alter Richards, paid Portland 2 50
Chas. Seekins, poor 3 98
E. F. Gibbs, taxed twice ’ 1 85
Martha Mills, “  1 85
E. S. Preble, paid in Islesboro 2 78
Thos. Pendleton, “  14 80
Byron Robbins, paid in Camden 9 25
John Smith, taxed twice 2 78

■ $89 23

SU PPLEM E N TA R Y

Fred Leadbetter $ 6 10
W. F. Packard 26 69
H. O. Simmons 2 50
Ed. W. Carver ( 2 77

$41 06

STA N D IN G  OF TOW N M ARCH 1, 1922 

R e s o u r c e s

Due from  E.> Goodwin, collector 1918 $ 7 19
1919 10 15

Maria M athews estate 78 91
A. M. Ross, collector 1921 621 86

Cash in treasury . 299 74
~$1,017 85



L ia b il it ie s

Loan o f A. F. Hahn, 1919 $500 00
Loan o f  A. H. Miller & Son, 1920 900 00

Bridge loans:
A. H. Miller & Son 500 CO
Harold Dean 250 00
Cranston Dean 150 00
Bertha Dean 100 00
City National Bank, Belfast 2,055 00
Outstanding orders, 1921 193 83

$4,648 83
N et indebtedness 3,630 98

I. 0 . E u g le y  } Selectmen 
H. A. D e a n  > o f 
G eo . E . N i c h o ls  J Lincolnville



Delinquent Tax Payers

UNCOLLECTED TAXES, 1921-22

Athearn, M. P. $ 1
Brown, T. H. 4
Brown, Fan 7
Ballard, William
Churchill, S. E. 7
Crooker, R.
Crooker, L. A. 1
Dean, P. E. 3
Drinkwater, E. 13
Drinkwater, Edward 1
Foster, L. Haskell 7
French, 0 . E. 19
Gould, O. W. 18
Gould, E. F. 2
Gray, S. 2
Gould, H. A ., heirs 7
Hall, A. A. 27
Heal, D. H. 6
Heal, Hiram 10
Hardy & Y oung 18
Hardy, R. P. 33
Hardy, R. W. 34
Knight, H erbert 12
Knight, Lucy J. 1
K night, Leslie 8
M athews, Harry 3
Malone 2

65
35
57
45
40
30
89
18
51
60
53
69
65
50
39
40
25
12
92
80
76
90
12
02
05
00
23



McCobb, W. P. 8 33
Moody, Frank 2 50
M cKinney, W . S. 31 73
Miller, Leigh 1 85
Miller, Ralph 19 42
Monroe, J. H. 31 45
Moulton, C. 22 85
McDonald, Florence • 30 34
Nutt, S. A . 6 47
Patten, F. N. 15 45
Perry, Lila 7 95
Perry, Charles 1 85
Pitcher, Ed. 8 97
Russ, L ., and Miller, L„ 1 66
Tower, E. J ., heirs 7 28
Thomas & Lermond 1 39
Wellman, G. 4 13
W itherspoon, A. B. 14 16
Young, Sid 22
Young, Parker ' 39 11

Total residents $515 34
Non-residents.

Alden, F. 3 70
Granite Co. 28 30
Burgess, L. 1 85
Carver, Isaac 74
Cobb, Elizabeth 1 29
French, J., heirs 1 85
Hutchins, C. F. 2 78
Knight, Grace 7 40
Nightingale, H. 19 79
Parker, N. C. 7 37
Phinney, William 1 85
W oods, Joel 29 60

Total non-residents 106 52



Treasurer’s Report

Cash in treasury SI 413 14
Received from  State 4th qr. 1920 pensions 120 00

1921 pensions, 4 qrs. 198 00
City Bank, interest 7 01
L. C. Rankin, 1921 dog tax 81 00
State, school and mill fund 460 85

common school fund 652 53
R. R. and Tel. tax 15 73
acct. Free High School 500 00
imp. State roads 687 05

town o f  Belmont, alewives acct. 71 89
Jas. Manning, on hospital exp. 20 00
Chas. Pendleton estate 43 50
A. M. Ross, collector 1921 tax 14 609 31
R. W iley, for  bill tw ice paid 6 00
Int. on Knight, F letcher and

Dean funds 27 00
$18 933 01

DISBURSEM EN TS

Paid City Bank, corrected int. for Oct., 1920,
$6.02 less .42 

State pensions 1920 
County tax 
State tax
1920 deficient dog tax 
Maintenance patrolled highways 
State for  dependent children’ s care James

Manning 23 14

5 60 
198 00 

1,434 58 
2,015 12 

7 00 
696 67



Selectm en’ s orders 9,851 63
2,729 03

P. E. Dean order 1,000 00
Interest 55 00
A. F. Hahn order 500 00
Interest 117 50
Cash in treasury 299 74

$18,933 01

TRUST FUNDS HELD BY TOW N

Trap School Fund, December, 1919 $ 1 24
Beach Cemetery Fund, December, 1919 165 60
Fletcher Fund February, 1922 149 20
Maria D. Dean Fund, February 1922 138 38
Austin D. K night Fund, February, 1922 634 01

A. M. ROSS, Treasurer.

\



Town Clerk’s Report
F o r  Y e a r  E n d in g  M a r c h  1, 1922

1921 BIRTHS
Feb. 23 To Mr. and Mrs. Stanley M. Cilley, a daughter 
Mar. 22 To Mr. and Mrs. Osborne H. Wade, a son 

27 To Mr. and Mrs. Carl R. Hardy, a son 
April 3 To Mr. and Mrs. Cleveland Moulton, daughter

14 To Mr. and Mrs. Wm. H. Clayton, a daughter
26 To Mr. and Mrs. Donald I. Patten, a son

May 6 To Mr. and Mrs. Ralph C. Wiley, a son
12 To Mr. and Mrs. Harry R. Moody, a son

June 19 To Mr. and Mrs. Lindley A. Knight, twins, a
son and daughter 

July 17 To Mr. and Mrs. Leroy W. Brown, a son
31 To Mr. and Mrs. H erbert L. Heal, a son

Aug. 2 To Mr. and Mrs. Erlon W. Townsend, a son
13 To Mr. and Mrs. Geo. B. Hills, a son
15 To Mr. and Mrs. Merrill P. Brown, daughter

Sept. 3 To Mr. and Mrs. Zene E. Johnson, a daughter
22 To Mr. and Mrs. Wm. R. Thurlow, a son
27 To Mr. and Mrs. Fred R. Dickey, a daughter

Oct. 3 To Mr. and Mrs. Harold Hardy, a daughter
1922
Jan. 14 To Mr. and Mrs. Byron T. El well, a son
Feb. 2 To Mr. and Mrs. Martin P. Athearn, daughter

6 To Mr. and Mrs Milton Jameson, a daughter

1921 M ARRIAG ES
May 31 Harold R. Hardy and Lillie E. Packard
July 4 Arthur C. Carver and Stella R. Sellers



Aug. 10 Lionel W. Flanders and Retta M. Cilley
29 Roscoe H. M cKenney and Helen M. Brown 

Oct. 6 W alter A . Cunningham and Hester A. Calder- 
wood

11 W. Lester Pitcher and Lois A. W ebster
19 James W. Fletcher and Delano L. Maloney
20 Llewellyn Drinkwater and Annie O ’ Brien 
27 Guy P. Carver and Angelina M. W oodcock

Nov. 12 Augustine M. Ross and Sadie M. Lermond 
Dec. 5 Leland M. Nickerson and Elsie V. Thomas 

25 Kenneth P. Rankin and Martha Frye
1922
Feb. 18 Wm. F. Packard, Jr., and Dora E. Poland 

Total marriages 13

1921 D EATH S

Yrs. Mo. Da.
Mar. 4 Charles Pendleton 89 9 4

6 Ada M. Frohock 57 2 26
9 Augustine F. Hahn 74 1 9
3 Annie M. Small, died Rockland 37 5 29

23 Geo. A. Sylvester “ 35 10 23
May 12 Clara E. Lunt
June 5 Phinias A. Dunton 82 10 4

10 Flora E. Nichols 33 7 28
10 Infant son Geo. F. Nichols
25 Harriet E. Coombs 81 5 13

July 19 Marshall H. Cilley 59 8 23
Aug. 16 BensonC. Dunton, died Castine 44 6 8

18 Grace H. Little 84 6
Nov. 4 James Dean 88 1 27

17 Sanford S. D yer 66 11 13
Dec. 8 Bessie W entw orth died in

W aterville 49



13 Phebe B. Hunter 90 9 28
13 Belle C. Stetson 73
20 Marion L. K night 6 ■ 1

1922
Jan. 5 Sarah E.Dunton, died Camden 88 1 7

22 Frank M. Young 74 4 5
Feb. 16 Robert Perry 90 1 7

LA W R E N C E  C. R AN K IN , Town Clerk



Report of Supt. of Schools

SCHOOL COMMITTEE

A. M. Ross, chairman, term expires March, 1922. 
R. J. Lermond, term expires March, 1923. Frank Col­
lemer, term expires March, 1924. Lena Rankin, secre­
tary and superintendent o f  schools, Truant Officers, W .
H. Knight, Henry Peavey.

R EPO RT OF SU PE R IN TEN D EN T OF SCHOOLS

To the Superintending School Committee and Citizens 
o f  Lincolnville.

G r e e t i n g s :

I have the honor o f  presenting for your considera­
tion the fourth annual report o f the schools o f  Lincolnville.

The Hills school has fallen below the required aver­
age attendance. I recomm end that the town vote to 
leave this school to the discretion o f  the S. S. Committee.

Through the efforts o f teacher and pupils a new flag 
has been purchased for the Youngtow n school.

Mrs. Grace Mahoney has been using the N ew  Edu­
cational Music Course very successfully

W e have maintained thirty weeks o f  school. This 
leaves one week due Youngtow n school from  last year’ s 
shortage.

Because o f so many small children attending the 
Center school, it seemed necessary to employ two 
teachers. This plan has worked out very successfully.



Under the laws o f  the state the towns must put 
their toilet facilities in clean and sanitary condition by 
the year 1924.

The Center and Hills school buildings should be the 
first to receive new outbuildings. The Hills school 
building should also receive inside repairs.

One o f  the next requirements will no doubt be 
thirty-six weeks in the school year.

It would seem the best plan to add two weeks each 
year until the required number is reached.

W ith one or two exceptions we have had a splendid 
average attendance in school this year. W e appreciate 
this co-operation between parents and teachers and urge 
that all parents have their children attend every day 
possible.

The teachers and pupils have all worked hard and 
faith fu lly  throughout the year.

Tw enty-three pupils were registered in secondary 
schools Sept., 1921.

There will be six pupils who will com plete the ele­
m entary school work in June.

TA B LE  OF REG ISTRATIO N  A N D  ATTE N D A N C E

School Spring Term Fall Term W inter Term 
NO. AV. NO. NO. AV. NO. NO. AV. NO.

Center 40 34.6 43 39.6 41 37.9
Youngtow n 23 21.8 25 23.3 23 18.4
Beach 15 14 17 16 17 15
Hills 14 13 12 8.3 9 7.2
Miller 11 9.6 11 10.4 11 10.5

The follow ing pupils w ere absent only one day or 
less for  the year: Ivan Young, Evelyn Crooker, Clar­



ence Collemer, Am os Pitcher, Ida Black, Reita Hall, 
A lfreida  Robinson, Bertha Robinson and Emily Ordway.

In closing this report I wish to express my sincere 
appreciation to the m embers oi the school committee, 
teachers, parents and pupils who have aided me through­
out the year.

R espectfully submitted,

L E N A  R A N K IN , Supt.


	The University of Maine
	DigitalCommons@UMaine
	1922

	Annual Report of the Town Officers of the Town of Lincolnville for the Year Ending Mar. 1, 1922
	Lincolnville (Me.)
	Repository Citation


	tmp.1444767128.pdf._QDaK

